
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

January 6,2010

Ms. Angela M. DeLuca
Assistant City Attomey
City ofBryan
P.O. Box 1000
Bryan, Texas 77805

0R2010-00245

Dear Ms. DeLuca:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disc10sme under the
Public fufonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yom request was
assigned ID# 366408.

The Bryan Police Department (the "depmiment") received a request for infonnation
pertaining to a specified accident. You state most of the requestedinfonnation has been
released. You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosme under
section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted infOlmation.

Initially, we note the submitted infonnation contains breath test results ofan arrestee's blood
alcohol content. Upon the request ofthe person who has given a specimen at the request of

. a peace officer, full information conceming the analysis of the specimen must be made
available to that person or the person's attomey. Trmlsp. Code § 724.018. It appears the
requestor is the insmance provider of the individual at issue. Thus, the requestor may be
acting as this individual's authorized representative. See Gov't Code § 552.023(a); Open
Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individual or
authorized representative asks governmental body to provide infonnation conceming that
individual). Therefore, if the requestor is an authorized representative of the individual at
issue, the department must release the breath test results to the requestor pmsumlt to
section 724.018 of the TranspOliation Code. If the requestor is not the individual's
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authorized representative, we will consider yom argumelit against the disclosme of this
infonnation, as well as the remaining submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosme "infonnation
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutOly, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses infonnation made confidential by
statute, such as the Medical Practice Act ("MPA"), subtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations
Code. See Occ. Code § 151.001. Section 159.002 of the MPA provides in pertinent part:

(a) A communication between a physician and a patient, relative to or in
cOllilection with any professional services as a physician to the patient, is
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by
tIns chapter.

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter.

(c) A person who receives infonnation from a confidential communication
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the
infonnation except to the extent that disclosme is consistent with the
authorized pm1Joses for wInch the infonnation was first obtained.

Id. § 159.002(a)-(c). Infonnation subject to the MPA includes both medical rlecordsand
infonnation obtained from those medical records. See id. §§ 159.002,.004; Open Records
Decision No. 598 (1991). Upon review, we find you have failed to demonstrate how any of
the submitted infonnation constitutes acommmncation between a physician and a patient or
records of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by a physician for
purposes of the MPA. Accordingly, no portion of the submitted infonnation may be
withheld tmder section 552.101 of the GovenU11ent Code in conjunction with the MPA.

A portion of the submitted infornlation is subject to section 552.130 of the Govennnent
Code.! Section 552.130 excepts fl.-om disclosure infornlation that relates to a driver's license
or motor vehicle title orregistrationissued by an agencyoftlns state. Gov't Code § 552.130.
We have marked a driver's license number generally subject to section 552.130. However,
as previously noted, the requestor may be acting as this individual's authorized
representative. As such, the requestor may have a right of access to the driver's license
munber belonging to this individuaL See id. § 552.023(a). If the requestor has aright of

IThe Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental \
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records DecisionNos. 481 (1987),480 (1987), 470
(1987).
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access under section 552.023 to the marked infonnation, the department must release this
information to this requestor. Ifthe requestor does not have a right of access under section
552.023, the department must withhold the infom1ati6n we marked lmder section 552.130
of the Govemment Code.

h1 sUlmnary, if the requestor is not acting as an authorized representative of the individual
at issue, the department must withhold the infonnation we marked lmder section 552.130 of
the Govenunent Code. As you raise no other exception to the disclosure of the remaining
infOlmation, it must be released. If the requestor is acting as an authorized. representative,
the department must release the submitted information in its entirety.2

This letter TIlling is limited to the p31iicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detelmination regarding 31ly other infonnation or any other circumst311ces.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights 3119­
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenm1ent Hotline, toll fi-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation Ul1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Matt Entsminger
Assist31lt Attomey Gener3l
Open Records Division

MRE/dls

Ref: ID# 366408

Enc. Submitted docUlnents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

2Should the department receive another request for these same records fi'om a person who would not
have a right ofaccess to this individual's private information, the department should resubmit these records and
request another decision. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302.


